rather than the actual average exchange rates in effect during the respective current periods; constant currency current and prior comparative balance sheet
information is translated at the prior year-end spot rate rather than the current period spot rate. All growth comparisons relate to the corresponding period in
2022. We have provided this non-GAAP financial information to aid investors in better understanding the performance of our segments. The non-GAAP
financial measures presented in this Quarterly Report should not be considered as a substitute for, or superior to, the measures of financial performance
prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

The table below sets forth certain measures of consolidated results from continuing operations on a constant currency basis for the three months ended
March 31, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022 as well as cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments as of March 31, 2023
and December 31, 2022, both on an as-reported and constant currency basis (in thousands):

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended March 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Net revenue $ 20,144 $ 25,033 $ (4,889) (20) % $ 21,653 $ (3,380) (14) %
Gross profit 2,380 6,926 (4,546) (66) % 2,651 (4,275) (62) %
Gross margin 12 % 28 % N/A (16)pp 12 % N/A (16)pp

Operating expenses 24,376 42,975 (18,599) (43) % 26,034 (16,941) (39) %
Net loss (19,257) (32,653) 13,396 41 % (23,383) 9,270 28 %
Adjusted EBITDA (16,764) (18,900) 2,136 11 % (17,951) 949 5 %

As of March 31, As of December 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Cash and cash equivalents $ 413,667 $ 764,644 $ (350,977) (46) % $ 413,579 $ (351,065) (46) %
Short-term investments 422,763 113,077 309,686 274 % 421,577 308,500 273 %
Total cash and cash equivalents
and short-term investments $ 836,430 $ 877,721 $ (41,291) (5) % $ 835,156 $ (42,565) (5) %

33

Table of Contents

Net revenue

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended March 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Cannabis flower $ 13,128 $ 18,625 $ (5,497) (30)% $ 14,203 $ (4,422) (24)%
Cannabis extracts 6,950 6,316 634 10 % 7,380 1,064 17 %
Other 66 92 (26) (28)% 70 (22) (24)%

Net revenue $ 20,144 $ 25,033 $ (4,889) (20)% $ 21,653 $ (3,380) (14)%

As Reported As Adjusted for Constant Currency

Three months ended March 31, As Reported Change
Three months ended

March 31, Constant Currency Change
2023 2022 $ % 2023 $ %

Canada $ 14,434 $ 13,576 $ 858 6 % $ 15,409 $ 1,833 14 %
Israel 5,061 9,128 (4,067) (45)% 5,595 (3,533) (39)%
United States 649 2,329 (1,680) (72)% 649 (1,680) (72)%

Net revenue $ 20,144 $ 25,033 $ (4,889) (20)% $ 21,653 $ (3,380) (14)%

For the three months ended March 31, 2023, net revenue on a constant currency basis was $21.7 million, representing a 14% decrease from the three months
ended March 31, 2022. Net revenue decreased for the three months ended March 31, 2023 on a constant currency basis and was primarily due to lower
cannabis flower sales in Israel due to competitive activity, the slowdown in patient permit authorizations and geopolitical unrest and a reduction in revenue in
the U.S. segment. Net revenue in Canada was impacted by an adverse price/mix in the cannabis flower category driving increased excise tax payments as a